Forward-stimulated Brillouin
scattering in silicon-core fibers
Yao Yao1, Tao Wang1*, Yi Liu2*, Bingjie Wang1 and
Mingjiang Zhang1,3,4
1Key Laboratory of Advanced Transducers and Intelligent Control System ofMinistry of Education, Taiyuan
University of Technology, Taiyuan, Shanxi, China, 2School of Instrument and Electronics, North University
of China, Taiyuan, Shanxi, China, 3College of Physics, Taiyuan University of Technology, Taiyuan, Shanxi,
China, 4Shanxi-Zheda Institute of Advanced Materials and Chemical Engineering, Taiyuan, Shanxi, China

References
1. Jalali B, Fathpour S. Silicon photonics. J lightwave Technol (2006) 24(12):4600–15.
doi:10.1109/JLT.2006.885782
2. Hou C, Jia X,Wei L, Tan SC, Zhao X, Joannopoulos JD, et al. Crystalline silicon core
fibres from aluminium core preforms. Nat Commun (2015) 6(1):6248–6. doi:10.1038/
ncomms7248
3. Leuthold J, Koos C, FreudeW. Nonlinear silicon photonics.Nat Photon (2010) 4(8):
535–44. doi:10.1038/nphoton.2010.185
4. Gupta N, McMillen C, Singh R, Podila R, Rao AM, Hawkins T, et al. Annealing of
silicon optical fibers. J Appl Phys (2011) 110(9):093107. doi:10.1063/1.3660270
5. Healy N, Sparks JR, Petrovich MN, Sazio PJA, Badding JV, Peacock AC. Large
mode area silicon microstructured fiber with robust dual mode guidance. Opt Express
(2009) 17(20):18076–82. doi:10.1364/OE.17.018076
6. Mehta P, Healy N, Baril NF, Sazio PJA, Badding JV, Peacock AC. Nonlinear
transmission properties of hydrogenated amorphous silicon core optical fibers. Opt
express (2010) 18(16):16826–31. doi:10.1364/OE.18.016826
7. Ikeda K, Shen Y, Fainman Y. Enhanced optical nonlinearity in amorphous silicon
and its application to waveguide devices. Opt express (2007) 15(26):17761–71. doi:10.
1364/OE.15.017761
8. Van Laer R, Kuyken B, Van Thourhout D, Baets R. Observation of 4.4 dB Brillouin
gain in a silicon photonic wire[C]. In: 2014 IEEE Photonics Conference; 12-16 October
2014; San Diego, CA, USA (2014). p. 558–9. doi:10.1109/IPCon.2014.6995498
9. Kittlaus EA, Otterstrom NT, Rakich PT. On-chip inter-modal Brillouin scattering.
Nat Commun (2017) 8(1):15819–9. doi:10.1038/ncomms15819
10. Peacock AC, Mehta P, Horak P, Healy N. Nonlinear pulse dynamics in multimode
silicon core optical fibers. Opt Lett (2012) 37(16):3351–3. doi:10.1364/OL.37.003351
11. Schulze C, Brüning R, Schröter S, Duparre M. Mode coupling in few-mode fibers
induced by mechanical stress. J Lightwave Tech (2015) 33(21):4488–96. doi:10.1109/
JLT.2015.2475603
12. Wang N, Alvarado-Zacarias JC, Habib MS, Wen H, Antonio-Lopez JE, Sillard P,
et al. Mode-selective few-mode Brillouin fiber lasers based on intramodal and
intermodal SBS. Opt Lett (2020) 45(8):2323–6. doi:10.1364/OL.385444
13. Hounsome LS, Jones R, Shaw MJ, Briddon PR. Photoelastic constants in diamond
and silicon. physica status solidi (2006) 203(12):3088–93. doi:10.1002/pssa.200671121
14. Biegelsen DK. Photoelastic tensor of silicon and the volume dependence of the
average gap. Phys Rev Lett (1974) 32(21):1196–9. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.32.1196
15. Mashanovich GZ, Milosevic M, Matavulj P, Stankovic S, Timotijevic B, Yang PY,
et al. Silicon photonic waveguides for different wavelength regions. Semiconductor Sci
Technol (2008) 23(6):064002. doi:10.1088/0268-1242/23/6/064002
16. Levine ZH, Zhong H, Wei S, Allan DC, Wilkins JW. Strained silicon: A dielectric-
response calculation. Phys Rev B (1992) 45(8):4131–40. doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.45.4131
17. Huang L, Leng J, Zhou P, Guo S, Lu H, Cheng X. Adaptive mode control of a few-
mode fiber by real-time mode decomposition. Opt express (2015) 23(21):28082–90.
doi:10.1364/OE.23.028082
18. Hong S, Choi K, Lee YS, Oh K, et al. Two-mode fiber with a reduced mode overlap
for uncoupled mode-division multiplexing in C+ L band. Curr Opt Photon (2018) 2(3):
233–40. doi:10.3807/COPP.2018.2.3.233
19. Snitzer E, Osterberg H. Observed dielectric waveguide modes in the visible
spectrum. JOSA (1961) 51(5):499–505. doi:10.1364/JOSA.51.000499
20. Kawano K, Kitoh T. Introduction to optical waveguide analysis: Solving maxwell’s
equation and the schrödinger equation. United States: John Wiley and Sons (2004).
21. Mahlein HF, Oberbacher R, Rauscher W. An integrated optical TE-TM mode
splitter. Appl Phys (1975) 7:15–20. doi:10.1007/BF00900514
22. Wagner D, Thumm M, Kasparek W, Muller GA, Braz O. Prediction of TE-TM-
and hybridmode transmission losses in gaps of oversized waveguides using a scattering
matrix code. Int J infrared millimeter waves (1996) 17(6):1071–81. doi:10.1007/
BF02101439
23. Bao X, Chen L. Recent progress in Brillouin scattering based fiber sensors. Sensors
(2011) 11(4):4152–87. doi:10.3390/s110404152
24. Kobyakov A, Sauer M, Chowdhury D. Stimulated Brillouin scattering in optical
fibers. Adv Opt Photon (2010) 2(1):1–59. doi:10.1364/AOP.2.000001
25. Carmon T, Rokhsari H, Yang L, Kippenberg TJ, Vahala KJ. Temporal behavior of
radiation-pressure-induced vibrations of an optical microcavity phonon mode. Phys
Rev Lett (2005) 94(22):223902. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.94.223902
26. Lin Q, Rosenberg J, Jiang X, Vahala KJ, Painter O. Mechanical oscillation and
cooling actuated by the optical gradient force. Phys Rev Lett (2009) 103(10):103601.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.103.103601
27. Dainese P, Russell PSJ, Wiederhecker GS, Joly N, Fragnito HL, Laude V, et al.
Raman-like light scattering from acoustic phonons in photonic crystal fiber. Opt express
(2006) 14(9):4141–50. doi:10.1364/OE.14.004141
28. Aspelmeyer M, Kippenberg TJ, Marquardt F. Cavity optomechanics. Rev Mod
Phys (2014) 86(4):1391–452. doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.86.1391
29. Wiederhecker GS, Dainese P, Mayer Alegre TP. Brillouin optomechanics in
nanophotonic structures. APL Photon (2019) 4(7):071101. doi:10.1063/1.5088169
30. Shelby RM, Levenson MD, Bayer PW. Guided acoustic-wave Brillouin scattering.
Phys Rev B (1985) 31(8):5244–52. doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.31.5244
31. Biryukov AS, Sukharev ME, Dianov EM. Excitation of sound waves upon
propagation of laser pulses in optical fibres. Quan Elect (2002) 32(9):765–75. doi:10.
1070/QE2002v032n09ABEH002289
32. Lurie AI. Theory of elasticity. Germany: Springer Science and Business Media
(2010).
33. Thurston RN. Elastic waves in rods and clad rods. The J Acoust Soc America (1978)
64(1):1–37. doi:10.1121/1.381962
34. Wolff C, Van Laer R, Steel MJ, Eggleton BJ, Poulton CG. Brillouin resonance
broadening due to structural variations in nanoscale waveguides. New J Phys (2016)
18(2):025006. doi:10.1088/1367-2630/18/2/025006
35. Wang Y, Li K, Yu Y, Wang W, Li S, Li Y, et al. Tailorable stimulated Brillouin
scattering laser based on silicon ring waveguides. Front Phys (2021) 9:539. doi:10.3389/
fphy.2021.749880
36. Sturmberg BCP, Dossou KB, Smith MJA, Morrison B, Poulton CG, Steel MJ, et al.
NumBAT: The integrated, open source numerical Brillouin analysis tool (2018). arXiv
preprint arXiv:1811.10219, doi:10.48550/arXiv.1811.10219
37. Qiu W, Rakich PT, Shin H, Dong H, Soljacic M, Wang Z. Stimulated Brillouin
scattering in nanoscale silicon step-index waveguides: A general framework of selection
rules and calculating SBS gain. Opt express (2013) 21(25):31402–19. doi:10.1364/OE.21.
031402
38. Schmidt MK, O’Brien MC, Steel MJ, Poulton CG. Arraw: Anti-resonant reflecting
acoustic waveguides. New J Phys (2020) 22(5):053011. doi:10.1088/1367-2630/ab7d79
39. Hansen TP, Broeng J, Libori SEB, Knudsen E, Bjarklev A, Jensen J, et al. Highly
birefringent index-guiding photonic crystal fibers. IEEE Photon Tech Lett (2001) 13(6):
588–90. doi:10.1109/68.924030
40. Van Laer R, Kuyken B, Van Thourhout D, Baets R. Analysis of enhanced
stimulated Brillouin scattering in silicon slot waveguides. Opt Lett (2014) 39(5):
1242–5. doi:10.1364/OL.39.001242
41. Antman Y, Clain A, London Y, Zadok A. Optomechanical sensing of liquids
outside standard fibers using forward stimulated Brillouin scattering. Optica (2016)
3(5):510–6. doi:10.1364/OPTICA.3.000510
42. Xu Y, Zhao X, Li Y, Qin Z, Pang Y, Liu Z. Simultaneous measurement of relative
humidity and temperature based on forward Brillouin scattering in polyimide-overlaid
fiber. Sensors Actuators B: Chem (2021) 348:130702. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2021.130702
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org10